

No. 22-451

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE U.S. SENATORS
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, MAZIE HIRONO,
DIANNE FEINSTEIN, AND ELIZABETH
WARREN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY
SCHOOL OF LAW
LAW BUILDING 215
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94720
(510) 642-3483
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *CHEVRON*, WHICH IS VITAL TO CONGRESS’S ABILITY TO PROTECT AMERICANS THROUGH EFFICIENT AND EXPERTISE-BASED REGULATION, IS UNDER ATTACK IN THIS CASE BY PRO-CORPORATE SPECIAL INTERESTS 3

 A. Regulation Is A Public Good That Protects People’s Health, Safety, And Well-Being 3

 B. *Chevron* Deference Encourages Efficient And Effective Regulation 6

 C. Petitioners’ *Amici* Are Collaborators In A Decades-Long, Industry-Funded Attempt To Undermine Government Regulation 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT EFFORTS TO ENLIST IT IN AN INDUSTRY-DRIVEN DEREGULATORY AGENDA 18

 A. The Attack On *Chevron* In This Case Is Part Of A Larger, Industry-Driven Campaign To Undermine Regulatory Agencies And Expand Corporate Profits 19

 B. The Court Caused Upheaval Around Agency Power In Recent Cases, Which Should Be Allowed To Settle Before Further Disturbing Settled Law 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) (en banc)..... | 26 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) (per curiam) | 30 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 6 |
| <i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915) | 11 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 3, 29 |
| Statutes | |
| 21 U.S.C. §§ 608, 624..... | 7 |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 40103, 44701 | 7 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 704, 706 | 6 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Congressional Review Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 801-808 | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Alan Zibel, <i>Big Oil's Capitol Hill Allies</i> , Pub. Citizen (Feb. 10, 2021), https://www.citizen.org/article/big-oils-capitol-hill-allies | 22 |
| Alex Guillén, <i>Impact of Supreme Court's climate ruling spreads</i> , Politico (July 20, 2022), https://www.politico.com/news/2022/07/20/chill-from-scotus-climate-ruling-hits-wide-range-of-biden-actions-00045920 | 29 |
| Alexander Hertel-Fernandez, Caroline Tervo, & Theda Skocpol, <i>How the Koch brothers built the most powerful rightwing group you've never heard of</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 26, 2018), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2018/sep/26/koch-brothers-americans-for-prosperity-rightwing-political-group | 19 |
| AMANDA HOLLIS-BRUSKY, IDEAS WITH CONSEQUENCES: THE FEDERALIST SOCIETY AND THE CONSERVATIVE COUNTERREVOLUTION (2014)..... | 20 |
| Amicus Curiae Brief for the National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, Inc. in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Hospital Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2883 (2022)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Amicus Curiae Brief of Mountain States Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioners, <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) | 14 |
| Amicus Curiae Brief of Mountain States Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioners, <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 14 |
| Amicus Curiae Brief of the New Civil Liberties Alliance in Support of Petitioners, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) | 13 |
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Stare Decisis and Due Process</i> , 74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1072..... | 30 |
| Andy Kroll, <i>Exposed: The Dark-Money ATM of the Conservative Movement</i> , Mother Jones (Feb. 5, 2013), https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/02/donors-trust-donor-capital-fund-dark-money-koch-bradley-devos | 15, 19, 28 |
| Br. Amicus Curiae of Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in Supp. of Pet'rs | 20 |
| Br. for Pet'rs Loper Bright Enterprises, et al. | 20, 21 |
| Br. of America First Legal Foundation as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet'rs | 20 |
| Br. of Cato Institute and Committee for Justice as Amici Curiae in Supp. of Pet'rs | 27 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Br. of Law Professors Kent Barnett and Christopher J. Walker as Amici Curiae in Supp. of Neither Party | 30 |
| Br. of Pacific Legal Foundation as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet'rs..... | 20, 26 |
| Brief Amicus Curiae of Pacific Legal Foundation et al. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group</i> <i>v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 14 |
| Brief Amicus Curiae of Pacific Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Hospital Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2883 (2022)..... | 13 |
| Brief Amicus Curiae of Pacific Legal Foundation in Support of the Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 14 |
| Brief for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in Support of Neither Party, <i>American Hospital Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2883 (2022)..... | 13 |
| Brief of Amici Curiae Cato Institute and Prof. Josh Blackman in Support of Petitioners, <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... | 14 |
| Brief of Amici Curiae Cato Institute et al. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Brief of Amicus Curiae Landmark Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioners, <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) | 14 |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae Landmark Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioners, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 13 |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae New England Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioners, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 13 |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation in Support of Affirmance, <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 15 |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioner, <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183..... | 13 |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae the Buckeye Institute in Support of Petitioners, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 13 |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae the Competitive Enterprise Institute in Support of Petitioners, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 13 |
| Brief of the Cato Institute and Mountain States Legal Foundation as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) | 13 |
